#### No.12012/04/2014-CA.III

Government of India Ministry of Coal

New Delhi, dated the 10<sup>th</sup> March, 2015

### **OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

## Subject: Re-constitution of Inter-Ministerial Committee to advise the Nominated Authority set up under the Coal Mines (Special Provisions) Second Ordinance, 2014 - reg.

The undersigned is directed refer to this Ministry's O.M. No. 11022/07/2014-CA-I dated 11.11.2014 (copy enclosed for ready reference) whereby an Inter-Ministerial Committee (IMC) was constituted to deliberate and advise on the issues referred to by the Nominated Authority to the Government. The Constitution of the IMC has been slightly modified and the revised constitution of the IMC is as under:-

(i)	Additional Secretary (AKB), M/o Coal	-	Chairman
(ii)	Joint Secretary (SKS), M/o Coal	-	Member
(iii)	Advisor (Projects), M/o Coal	-	Member
(iv)	Representative of Ministry of Power	-	Member
(v)	Representative of Ministry of Steel	-	Member
(vi)	Representative of D/o Ind.Policy & Promotion	-	Member
	(M/o Commerce & Industry)		
(vii)	Representative of D/o Economic Affairs	-	Member
	(M/o Finance)		
(viii)	Representative of D/o Legal Affairs	-	Member
	(M/o Law & Justice)		
(ix)	Director (CA-III), M/o Coal	-	Convener

2. The terms of reference (ToR) of the IMC shall remain unchanged.

3. The next meeting of the IMC with the above composition shall be held **on 12.03.2015 at 6.00 PM in the room No. 319-A,** Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi The agenda for the meeting shall follow.

4. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

(**S.K. Shahi**) Director Tele: 23382807

To,

1. Additional Secretary (AKB), Ministry of Coal, New Delhi.

2. Joint Secretary (SKS), Ministry of Coal, New Delhi.

3. Advisor (Projects), Ministry of Coal, New Delhi.

- 4. Sh. A.K. Singh, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Power, Shram Shakti Bhavan, New Delhi.
- 5. Sh. S. Abbasi, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Steel, Udyog Bhavan, New Delhi.
- 6. Dr. Mohan Chutani, Eco. Advisor, Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion, Udyog Bhavan, New Delhi.
- 7. Dr. R.S. Shrinet, ALA, Department of Legal Affairs, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi.
- 8. Sh. H.C. Upadhayay, Under Secretary, Department of Economic Affairs, North Block, New Delhi.

Copy for information to:-

- 1. PS to MoS (IC) (Coal, Power & NRE)/Sr. PPS to Secy.(Coal)/PPS to AS (AKB)/PS to JS(SKS).
- 2. TD (NIC), MOC with the request to upload this O.M. on the website of the Ministry.

L\_

## No.11022/07/2014-CA-I

# Government of India Ministry of Coal

New Delhi, dated the 11<sup>th</sup> November, 2014

#### OFFICE MEMORANDUM

# Subject: Constitution of Inter-Ministerial Committee to advise Nominated Authority set up under the Coal Mines (Special Provisions) Ordinance, 2014 in Policy matters.

The undersigned is directed to state that the Nominated Authority created under **the Coal Mines (Special Provisions) Ordinance, 2014** is required to undertake management and reallocation of 204 coal blocks cancelled by the Supreme Court. In discharge of its duties, the Nominated Authority is required to consult Central Government on various policy matters. The policy issues, which may come up for consideration and directions of the Central Government, would involve inputs of sectoral Ministries viz. Power, Steel and DIPP as well as concerned regulatory Ministries viz. Finance (DEA), Law & Justice (DLA). Therefore, it has been decided by the competent authority in this Ministry to constitute an Inter-Ministerial Committee (IMC) to deliberate and advise on the issues referred to it, with the following composition:-

(i)	Additional Secretary (Coal)	-	Chairman
(ii)	Joint Secretary (AKB), M/o Coal	-	Member
(iii)	Advisor (Projects), M/o Coal	-	Member
(iv)	Representative of Ministry of Power	-	Member
(v)	Representative of Ministry of Steel	-	Member
(vi)	Representative of D/o Ind.Policy & Promotic	on -	Member
	(M/o Commerce & Industry)		
(vii)	Representative of D/o Economic Affairs	-	Member
	(M/o Finance)		
(viii)	Representative of D/o Legal Affairs	-	Member
	(M/o Law & Justice)		
(ix)	Director (CA-III), M/o Coal -Me	mber	Convener

- 2. The terms of reference (ToR) of the IMC shall be as under:-
  - (i) To advise on the policy issues connected with allocation of 204 coal blocks.

Contd...2/-

- (ii) To advise on the issues referred by the nominated authority to the Central Government.
- (iii) To interact with the industry stakeholders, industry bodies such as FICCI, CII, ASSOCHAM, Coal Producer Association, Steel Manufacturer Association, Cement Producers Association etc. in order to ascertain their views on the procedure and methodology of auction of coal block.
- (iv) Any other issue referred by the Ministry of Coal in connection with coal block allocations.
- 3. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

(**S.K. Shahi**) Director Tele: 23382807

To,

1. Additional Secretary, Ministry of Coal, New Delhi.

2. Joint Secretary (AKB), Ministry of Coal, New Delhi.

3. Advisor (Projects), Ministry of Coal, New Delhi.

- 4. Secretary, Ministry of Power, Shram Shakti Bhavan, New Delhi
- 5. Secretary, Ministry of Steel, Udyog Bhavan, New Delhi
- 6. Secretary, Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion, Udyog Bhavan, New Delhi.
- 7. Secretary, Department of Legal Affairs, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi
- 8. Secretary, Department of Economic Affairs, North Block, New Delhi.

with the request to nominate a representative not below the rank of Joint Secretary.

9. Director (CA-III), Ministry of Coal

Copy for information to:-

- 1. PS to MoS (IC) (Coal, Power & NRE)/Sr. PPS to Secy.(Coal)/PPS to AS (Coal).
- 2. TD (NIC), MOC with the request to upload this O.M. on the website of the Ministry.